

No. 14-1315-cv

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

JOHN CHEN, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL PROPERTIES, INC., THE OFFICE OF THE
COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, DBA MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,
Defendants-Appellees,

MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL, MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL ENTERPRISES, INC.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 13-cv-5494 (The Honorable John G. Koeltl)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOHN CHEN

Justin M. Swartz
Juno Turner
Michael N. Litrownik
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 245-1000

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	4
I. Statutory and regulatory background	5
A. The FLSA’s seasonal exemption.....	5
B. The retail exemption and the definition of “establishment”.....	7
C. The application of the definition to the seasonal exemption	9
II. Facts and proceedings below.....	11
A. The business of Major League Baseball.....	11
B. Baseball’s labor practices	13
C. FanFest and John Chen’s work for Major League Baseball	16
D. This lawsuit	19
E. Major League Baseball’s motion to dismiss	20
F. The district court’s decision.	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Major League Baseball is not exempt from the Fair Labor Standards Act.	25
II. FanFest is not a separate “establishment” from Major League Baseball.....	28

A.	The Department of Labor uses a functional, fact-intensive, multi-prong inquiry to determine what constitutes a seasonal “establishment”—not a rigid location-only test.	28
B.	The district court failed to apply the proper test, which Major League Baseball cannot satisfy on this record.....	34
C.	FanFest is a convention, not a separate establishment.	36
III.	At a minimum, a remand is required to develop the facts necessary to determine the appropriate level of generality at which to assess the claimed exemption.	38
CONCLUSION.....		42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	2, 7
<i>Adams v. Detroit Tigers, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 176 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	33
<i>Archuleta v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2008)	25, 39, 41
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	24
<i>Bilyou v. Dutchess Beer Distribs. Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Brennan v. Goose Creek Consolidated Independent School District</i> , 519 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1975)	31, 33
<i>Bridewell v. Cincinnati Reds</i> , 155 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Bridewell v. Cincinnati Reds</i> , 68 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 1995)	14, 32, 33
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3, 24
<i>Fast v. Applebee’s International, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Federal Baseball Club v. National League</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922)	1
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	1, 23, 26
<i>Frasier v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1991).....	39

<i>Gagnon v. United Technisource, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 687 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Hamilton v. Tulsa County Pub. Facilities Auth.</i> , 85 F.3d 494 (10th Cir. 1996)	26, 41
<i>Herman v. Collis Foods, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Iowa Public Employees' Retirement System v. MF Global, Ltd.</i> , 620 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Jeffery v. Sarasota White Sox, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 590 (11th Cir. 1995)	26, 34
<i>Keiler v. Harlequin Enterprises Ltd.</i> , 751 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Liger v. New Orleans Hornets NBA Limited Partnership</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. La. 2008).....	27
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Marshall v. New Hampshire Jockey Club</i> , 562 F.2d 1323 (1st Cir. 1977)	26, 29, 30, 40
<i>McLaughlin v. Boston Harbor Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2005)	25, 36, 39
<i>Mitchell v. Gammill</i> , 245 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1957)	33
<i>Newman v. Advanced Technology Innovation Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Reich v. Delcorp, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1181 (8th Cir. 1993)	8

<i>Reich v. S. New Eng. Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Schechter v. Comptroller of City of New York</i> , 79 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	22
<i>Wirtz v. Campus Chefs, Inc.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 1112 (N.D. Ga. 1968).....	33

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1337	3

Fair Labor Standards Act

29 U.S.C. § 206	5
29 U.S.C. § 207(i)	8
29 U.S.C. § 207(o)	5
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(3).....	1, 5, 26

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	24, 39
--	--------

NYLL Article 6 §§ 190 et seq.....	20
-----------------------------------	----

NYLL Article 19 §§ 650 et seq.....	20
------------------------------------	----

Legislative History

President Franklin D. Roosevelt, Message to Congress, May 24, 1937.....	5
S. Rep. No. 75-884 (1937)	7

Regulatory Materials

29 C.F.R. § 779	22, 29
29 C.F.R. § 779.23	2, 7, 28
29 C.F.R. § 779.303	7, 31
29 C.F.R. § 779.304	8, 31
29 C.F.R. § 779.305	8, 30, 31
Dept. of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, <i>Field Operations Handbook</i> (1994)	<i>passim</i>
Dept. of Labor, Opinion Letter No. FLSA2001–15, 2001 WL 1869964 (May 19, 2001).....	9
Dept. of Labor, Opinion Letter, 1999 WL 1788159 (Sept. 22, 1999)	10, 31, 36
Dept. of Labor, Opinion Letter, FLSA2003-1, 2003 WL 23374597 (Mar. 17, 2003)	26
Dept. of Labor, Opinion Letter, FLSA2004-6NA, 2004 WL 5303034 (Aug. 4, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Dept. of Labor, Opinion Letter, FLSA2009-11, 2009 WL 1788159 (Jan. 15, 2009).....	31

Books and Articles

Stuart Banner, <i>The Baseball Trust: A History of Baseball’s Antitrust Exemption</i> (2013).....	14
John Bloom, <i>A House of Cards: Baseball Card Collecting and Popular Culture</i> (1997)	18
Dan Good, <i>Topps Gives MLB Fan Fest Attendees Exclusive Cards and A Figurine</i> , Beckett News, July 13, 2013	19
Frank P. Jozsa, <i>Baseball, Inc: The National Pastime as Big Business</i> (2006)	11
Myron Levin & Stuart Silverstein, <i>Federal probe into Major League Baseball for illegal pay practices expands</i> , Salon, May 25, 2014.....	15

Myron Levin & Stuart Silverstein, <i>Labor Department Investigating Pay Practices of 2 Major League Baseball Teams</i> , FairWarning, Oct. 24, 2013.....	15
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2004).....	37
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3rd ed. 2010).....	37
Larry Moffi, <i>The Conscience of the Game: Baseball Commissioners from Landis to Selig</i> (2006).....	12
Mary Pilon, <i>Finding Economic Lessons in Fading Era of Card Shows</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 21, 2012.....	18
Linda E. Swayne & Mark Dodds, <i>Encyclopedia of Sports Management and Marketing</i> (2011)	18
Elizabeth Warmerdam, <i>Minor League Ballplayers Sue Baseball in Labor-Antitrust Class Action</i> , Courthouse News Service, Jul. 23, 2014	15, 16
Andrew Zimbalist, <i>Baseball and Billions: A Probing Look Inside the Big Business of Our National Pastime</i> (1994)	12
Miscellaneous	
Memo, Office of the Commissioner of Baseball, Sept. 12, 2013.....	15
